
Inre: 

THE UNITED STATE~ BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

Chapter 11 

W. R. GRACE & CO., mal., 1 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 01-1139 (JKF) 
(Jointly Administered) 

Debtors. 
ON'l..~ "'" \~oi(Q 

Re: Docket No. \ e,::.J 
July 11, 2008 Agenda # --.5 

ORDER AUmORIZING STIPULATION RESOLVING CLAIMS OF MONTANA 
DEPARTMENT Q]' ENVIRONMENTAL OUALITY 

Upon consideration of the Motion of Debtors for an Order Approving Stipulation With 

the Montana Department of Environmental Quality (the "Motion''); and due and proper notice of 

the Motion having been given; and it appearing that the relief requested in the Motion is in the 

best interests of the Debtors,2 their estates and creditors, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the Motion is granted; and it is further 

The Debtors consist of the following 62 eotities: W. R. Grace & Co. (flkJa Grace Specialty Chemicals, 
lnc.), W. R. Grace & Co.-Conn., A-I Bit & Tool Co., Inc., Alewife Boston Ltd., Alewife Land 
Corporation, Amicoo, Inc., CB Biomedical, Inc;. (flkJa Circe Biomedical, lnc.), CCHP, Inc., Coalgrace, 
lnc., Coalgra.ce II, Inc., Creative Food 'N Fun Company, Da"", Puerto Rico, Inc., Del Taco Restaurants, 
Inc., Dewey and A1my, LLC (flkJa Dewey and Alrny Company), Ecarg, Inc., Five Alewife Boston Ltd., 0 
C Limited Partners I, Inc. (f7kIa Groce Cocoa Umited Partners I, Inc.), 0 C Managemeot, Inc. (Uk/a Grace 
Cocoa Management, lnc.), OEC Management CDlPoration, ON Holdings, Inc., OPC Thomasville Corp., 
Glouco.tor New Communities Company,lnc., tilcsce A-B Inc., Grace A-B II Inc., Groce Chemical 
Company of Coba, Groce Culimrry Systems, In¢., Grace Drilling Company, Grace Energy COlJIoration, 
Grace Environmental, Inc., Gr.ce Europe, Inc., :Grace H-G Inc., Grace H-G II Inc., Grace Hotel Service. 
Corporation, Grace International Holdings,lnc,,(flkJa Dearborn Intemstional Holdings, Inc.), Grace 
Off.hore Company, Grace PAR Corporation, Grace Petroleum Ubya Incorporated, Ocsco Tarpon 
Investors,lnc., Grace Ventures Corp., Groce Washington, lnc., W. R. Groce Capital Corporation, W. R. 
Grace Land Corporation, Gracoal, Inc., Gcscoal II, Inc., Guanica-Garibe Land Development Cmpo",!ion, 
Hanover Square Corporation, HomeD International, Inc., Kootenai Development Company, L B Realty, 
Inc., Litigation Management, Inc. (flkJa GHSC Holding, Inc., Groce MI, Inc., Asbestos Management, 
lnc.), Monolith Enterprises, Incorporated, Monroe Street, Inc., MRA Holdings Corp. (flkJa Neator-BNA 
Holdings Corpo",tion), MRA Intermedco, Inc. (flkJa Nestor-BNA, Inc.), MRA Staffing Systems, Inc. (fJkja 
British Nursing Associ.tion,Inc.), Remedium Group, Inc. (flkJa Environmental Uability Management, 
Inc., E&C Liquidating CDlP., Emerson & Cwning, Inc.), Southern Oil, Resin & Fiberglass, lnc., Water 
Street Corporation, Axial Basin Ranch Company, CC Partners (flkJa Creas Country Staffing), Hayden­
Gulch West Coal Company, H-O Coal Company. 

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Motion or the 
StipUlation. 

[)()(S.,.DE;IJ81 18.1 



ORDERED that the Debtors are autho cd to enter into the Stipulation; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Debtors are autho . ed to perfonn their respective obligations under 

the Stipulation; and it is further 

ORDERED that (i) MDEQ Proof of Claim No. 18496 shall be allowed as a general 

unsecured pre-petition claims in the amount of $5,167,000 and the remaining portion of Claim 

No. 18496 shall be resolved as provided in the Stipulation; and (ii) MDEQ Claim No. 15296 

shall be disallowed and expunged; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized to take whatever other actions may be 

necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Stipulation; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and detennine all matters 

arising from or relating to the implementation of this Order; and it is further 

ORDERED that this Order is effective immediately upon its entry. 

Dated: July~ 2008 

Honorable Judith K. Fitzgerald Q'1'"S 
u. S. Bankruptcy Judge 0"""1 

2 



DOCS.DIl:IJIII11,) 



IN THE UNITED STA BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DIS·TI>lM OFDELAWARE 

lure: 

. W. R. GRACE & CO., et aLI 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Chapter 11 

Debto ..... Cue No. 01.0ll39 (JKF) 

(JollltJy Admllllstered) 

STIPULATION RESOLVING CLAIMS OF 

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUTY 

This Stipulation is entered into lbis.JO!b. day of May 2008, between Ihe above­

captioned dcbtom (collcctively, Ihe "Debtors") and !he State of Montana Department of 

Environmental Quality ("MDEQ',. 

WHERl!AS, on April 2, 2001 the pebtom commenced their respective reorganization 

cases by ruing voluntary petitiODs for relief under cl!apter II oflhe Bankrnptey Code. 

TbeDeb.o.......a.tof1be CoI-,. 62 .. tili ... W. R. "-".!tCo. (1l'kIaGn.",'SpocialIy 0I0mi0a1t, Ioc.), W.R. Gnoc • .!t eo..c..m. A-Il!iI.t TooJ'Co, Inc. Alewife _ LIcI.. _ Lnd CooporoIion. Amicw.1Do.. CB IIiom<oIIcoI, 10<:. 
(fIkJa Cj~~~. JDo.), CCHP, Inc., Coalsrsee.lnc:~ Cotlgracc D, Jne., Crealive Food ON FUD eoq,..y, DaRx 
Pu_ l<ioo,In,,, Dol T"".a.. .. """"" In ... Dewey one! Ahny, LLC (fIW. Dewey one! AImy Complll)'), Ecu& In<., Five 
AlowilO BoolOll Lid .. 0 C U.,i,odPonn." I. Inc. (Il'k/a GJoo, eooo. Limited...",... I,!no.), 0 C Monai='. /no. (mu. 
Orat. Cocoa ~ IDC.). GEC ~"""" Co~tion, ON Holdlngtl, 10<:., OPC n."",uviJle,Corp .• ~ 
New Commuoi ... Compuy.'IIO., an... A·I! IDe, Once A-B n ,,;.,., a.-0>0mIcaI Compuy ofCUbo; Grace c.w...y 
Sylteml,Inc.. <bee DriIH", Compuy, G .... !!Detzy C_tioD. 0.- En¥itonmoutal, ""'., GnIc. n"",p..IDo., 0_ 
H-G '"<-. Groc. H-O II In •. , an... Hote' Som ... Cmporalion, o-e ",_ ... 1 Holdinga. Inc. (Dkia Deorborn 

. In..-iOllII Holdioso, Inc.). Grooe Ou.b ... Comp .. ,. Onee PAR Coopontion, 0.- P ... ]""", Libya "'~ 
0 ..... Taopon _ .. 1110.. 0..0. v ........ Corp .. 0_ WoohIostoa, Inc. W. R. Orate CapillI COl']XlI'*tiou. W. II. Grace 
Lond Corpm'jon OncooJ, 'nc, Oncoolll, In<-. ~'bo I..apd DowIopmeIII Coqx>noIi<>n, __ Squaze 
CooJNI_ .. Homco 1n1omaJi0lllJ. In<-. KooIeIIoi D","",-' Compooy, L B ltaIJIy./IIC •• Li ...... M_,.Inc. 
(I7kIa OHSC Hnldios. In •• Once JVJI,Inc .• A,bes<os MuI_Inc.~ Mo..,U1h 1lnImpri .... IDcO<]>""' ..... Mom>. 
SIrec4lnc .• MRA H.ldl"" CO<]>. (flWa N._-BNA Holdiogo CorponriOll). MRIt."',ennodoo, Inc. (f/Wo N ....... BNA, 
'ne.~ MRA Stem", Sy ........ ""'. (flkla Bridsh N"""ns Auocledon.ln<-), R....,.Ji.., Group, Inc. (fIWa Emf......,.'" 
LiabiIiIy ~ lJIo.. E8tC Liqu;doting Cmp..Ilm ..... 4 ~ , .... ), South ... Oi~ ReS • .!t 1'IberJIMs.1nc.. 
W_ Sbeet Corponotio .. AaIoI 0..;. _.h Company. CC _ (rNa c.- Counrry SWIIng). Hoy<!...o.1cb W .. ' 
Cool Comp..,.H-G Cool Company. 

JWt! IlJI9!M7,1 



WHEREAS, on April 22, 2002 this Co 1;1 issued its Bar Date Order which established 

M=h 31 ~ 2003 as the Bar Da~ for the filing 0 certain pre-petition (a) nou-asbcstoa, (b) 

asb .. tos property damage, and (0) medical moibtoring claims. 

WHEREAS, MDEQ timely filed Proof of Claim No. 6100 against the Debtors with 

respect 10 the Libby Asbestos Site (or "Libby Site," as defined in PlItIIgraph l.a. herein) in Libby, 

Mr. 

WfIElU!AS, on May 20, 2003 MDEQ alcd three virtually ideotica1 amended Proofs of 
i ' 

Claim against the Debtors with respect to the Lt bY Site, described u follows: 

palm 'No_ 

15296 

15297 

15298 

Amount 

$8,5 10;022,16 

$8,510,022.16 

$8,510,022.16 

Priority !WI! 

Unsecured. Non-Priority Clean-Up Costs 

Unsec;ured, Non-Priority Clean-Up Costs 

Unsec:ured, Non-Priority CIe..n.Up Costs 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Order tIltered on May 24, 2004 (DoCket No.56%] this Court 

~W1ged Proof of Claim NO. 6100 as duplicated and superseded by Proof. of Claim Nos. 15296, 

15297, and 15298. 

WHEREAS, puBUBnI to an Order entered on April 17, 2007 [Docket No. 15218) this 

Court approved a stipulation between Debtors and MDEQ resolving certain claims. Specifically, 

claim numbers 15297 and 15298 were disanowed. and expunged and clainl number 15296 

remained in th • ..,laims register as outlined in thestiP'\lation attached to the order asllxhibil 1. 

The terms of the order and stipulation [Docket No, 15218J are incorpoJ1lted herein. 

, WHEREAS, on November 14, 2007 MDEQ filed. an amended !'toof oCClaim ("MDEQ's , 

Claim'') against the Debtors with respect to the Libby Site, described as follows: 

2 



Amount PrIority 

18496 $55,010,022.16 Uns=d, Non-Priority Clean-Up Costs 

WHEREAS, the United States on behlll! of the Envinlmncatal Protection Agency 

("EPA") and De~ have propos.,j'a scttlemeilt of EPA's claims at the Site that would, among 

other things, allocate $11 million and the oamings on that amount towards operation and 

maintenance 8lq)enses at the Site, which oovers 6OlI1e of the COOls set forth in MDEQ's Proof of 

Claim. 

WHEREAS, on JanU8l)' 13, 2005 the Debtors filed an Amended Joint PIan of 

RCorganizatiOD under which allowed general Ull$ecured c\aim8 Mall be paid in full, 85% in caah 

and 15% in stoclc of the Reorganized DebtJm (the Ml'roposed Plan); 

WHEREAS, the Debtors and MDEQ have agreed to settle MDEQ's Claim, with the 

exception of Opctable Unit 3 as described below, on the term. and conditions set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in considernlion of the IemIS and conditions contained herein, the 

Debtors and MDEQ hereby stipulate and agree as follows: 

1. Whenever the tenns listed below ate used in this Stipulation, the full owing definitions 

shall apply: 

a. "Libby Asbestos Site" or "Libby Site" shall meau the Zonolite Mine and all areas 
(including any IIf.nIclure. loil. air. water, sediment, orreceptor) in and near Lincoln 
County, Montana, that bave been contaminated by natural or human caused migration of 
hazardous substances andlor pollulants or contaminants from the Zonolite'Mine. For 
POlpOSCS of this Stipulation, the Libby Site shall DOt include Openbl. Unit 3. 

b. "Opexable Unit 3" shall mean property in or around tbe.ZonoJite Mine owned by 
W. R. Grace or Grace-owned sulloidiaries (excluding Operable Unit 2) and any area 
(including any sttuc1:ure, soil, air, water. sediment Or receptor) impacted by the release 
andlor release mid sulloequent migration of hazardous subslancea and/or pollutants or 
contaminants from. such property, including, but not limited to, the mine property, the 

3 



. . t' . KooUrnai River and the sedimentS ther Rainey ~ek, Rainey Creek Road, and areas 
in which tree bark is contaminated· wi such hazardous substance. and/or pollutants or 
contaminants. 

c. "CECRA" shall mean lhe Monw.a Comprehensive Environmental Cleanup and 
Responsibility Act, §§ 75-10·701 et seq., MCA. 

d. "CERCLA" shall mean lhe Cmuprehensive Environmental Response, · 
Compensation and Liability Act, as amwded, 42 USC § 96QI et seq. 

2. MDEQ'. Claim, Claim Number 18496, shall be allowed as an unsecured,pre-

petition, Don·priority claim against the chapter II eslates oithe lJebtoJS in the amount of 

$5,167,000. fu.Cept as to claims relating to Operable Unit 3, which are specifically reserved 

herein, the remaining portions ofMDEQ', Claim are resolved. Claims reserved for Operable 

Unit 3 include, without limitation, any liability of Debtors for injunctive relief; administrative 

order enforcement, cost recovery, and liability fut damages for ~ury to, desauction ot; or loss 

of natural re80uteeS under CBRCLA or CECRA. MDEQ:s Claim No. 15296 sball hereby be 

disallowed and expunged. 

3. MDllQ shall not be entitled 10 pre-pttition orpost-petition interest on MDEQ's Claim 

allowed herein with respect to any period prior 10 the effective date of a confinned chapter II 

plan or plans with n:8pect to the Debtors (the "Plan"). MDEQ's Claim shall be paid in the same 

manner 88 all other similarly situated generalll!lSt:cured claims pursuant to the "PI"';" except 

with respect to the payment of interest as described herein. 

4. Upon approval oflhi. Stipulation by ,the Banlcruptr;y Court, the Debtors shall Iii=! 

their Claims Agent, Rust Consulting, Inc. ("Claims Agenf,). to mark the CIaims Register to 

reflect that C1rum No. 18496 shall be allowed as.outIined herein. 

5. MDllQ will place and maintain any distributiOllB received by MDEQ on 1ICC000t of its 

allowed claim set forth in Paragraph 2 in a State special revenue Ii11ld, as provi~ for in § 17·2-

4 



102(1 )(bXi), MCA, to be known as the "Libby sbestos Site Slate Cost Account;" MDBQ shall 

use the limds in this account, together with all interest and earning. thereon, only for the Slate'. 

CERCLA cost shan: requirements, including operation and maintenance ~ea, or other costs 

related to asbestos at the Site. 

6. MDBQ agrees that it is furever hamid, cstoPJ)Cd. and enjoined ftom asserting any 

additional pre-petition or post-petition claims apins! the Debtors for past, present and futlue 

c:oms of investigation, remediation, monitorin&imd maintenance at the Libby Site (except for, 

Operable Unit 3) under the Montana Comprehensive Environmental Cleanup and ReeponsibiJity 

Act, §§ 75-10-701 ~ seq., MeA, (CECRA) and the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Act, as amended, 42 USC § 9601 et seq. (CERCLA). 

7. MDEQ and the State ofMontaDa reserve, and this Stipulation is wilbout prejudice to, 

all rights, claims, and causes of action !hey have or may in the future have against Debtors with 

respect to all matters not expressly included in the foregoing Palagrapb 6. 

8. Debtors release and agree not to .....en: any claims or causes of action against the Slate 

of Montana, including any ofim departments, agencies, instrumenlalities, contractors or 

employees, with respect to th" Libby Site, including but not limited to any claims for 

reimbursement, contnbution, cost recovery or damages under tEcRA, CERCLA, or allY other 

provision of law. TIlis release does not cover and Debtors expressly reserve all claims relating to 

Operable Unit 3. 

9. In the event that this Stipulation becomes null and void fur any reason, then the 

preceding P81llgl'l1pbs shall not apply, and MDEQ'. Claim shall be deemed fully reinstated, 

SUbject, however, to Debtor' s defenses, counterclaims and offsets, if any. and credits for 

payments MDEQ has received, if any. Neither this Stipulation nor its nullification pursuant to its 

5 



terms shall create a right that does n,?t presentl, exist for MDEQ or any other party to file 

additional claims with respect to these matters, nor waive lilly defense that the Debtors may have 

against such claims. 

10., Th. Debtors shall take whatever additional action, if any, is necessmy 10 insure that 

MDEQ'. Claim No_ 18496 i. allowed as outlined herein. 

11. Thi. Stipulation shall be subject to a thirty (30) day public comment period, which 

may take place concurrent with the judicial approval process descnoed herein. MDEQ reserves 

the right 10 withdraw Or Withhold its consent to this Stipulation if the pUblic commenta received 

disclose facta or consio:lmotions that indicale that this Stipulation is inapProPriate, improper, or 

inadequate. At the conclusion of the public contmentperiod, the State will provide the Court 

with coPies of lillY public commenta and its responseS themo. 

12. Ectty into this Stipulation is contingent upon the Settlement Agreementbetwce,n the 

lIDited States, on behalf of the Ecviromnental Protection Agency and other federal a8OOme., and 

Grace regarding the Libby Asbestos Site ("Libby Settlement Agreement")(which is attached as 

EXhibit A. to Docket No. 18271 filed on March 12, 2008) being approved by the Bankruptcy 

Cou,rt and Grace co,,:plying with the payml'llt obligations under th,e Libby Settlement 

Agreement. This Stipulation shall be null and void if the Bankruptcy Court does not approve the 

Libby Settlement Agreement or if Grace does not pay to the United States the sum specified in 

the Libby Settlement Agreement 

13. Notwithstanding the foregOing, this Stipulation and the Debtors' signature hereon 

shall not become effective and binding until the Bankruptcy Court has enteIed an Order 

approving it. The Debtors sha1I promptly seek approval of Ibis Stipulation under Bankruptcy 

Rule 9019 or other applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. 

6 



14. In the event this Stipulation doe. wt become effective as outlined in Parawaph8 10, 

II, arid 12 a~ve prior 10 December 31, 2008, Ibis Stipulation shall be null and void lIllless 

otherwise mutually agreed by the partie •. 

Mon1Bna Department ofEnviI"omnental 
Quality 

By: -1 c..,4M~y ('0 
. I!.... Richard H. Opp 
Tv L Director 

Date: "'1-"f ZCl 200$ 

Approved for Legal Content: 

--By: .IY" 

William B. Kirley 
DEQ COI",s';l 

Date: S-")O ·08 

7 

/J/C'D ~;J. 
By: I~ ~ 

~W~illi~~M~.~~~==~~----~ 
Vice-President 
Public and Regulalory Affairs 

Date: _-,,'_-,...., hz.o::z.:;o/:~o -'ll~_---, ___ 


